
Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.
Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children. 
This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.

Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact your place of 
purchase for a replacement.

Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

5

6

K 

Note: Adjust to the desired
angle then tight the screws
using the Allen key as shown,
alternating from each screw
as you tighten them.  

K 

INST ALLA TION MANU AL

Counter Balance Monit or Arm

2-9kg
(4.4-19.8lbs)

RATED

32”
MAXSXO9015

Læs hele instruktionsmanualen før du begynder at installere og samle produktet. Hvis du har spørgsmål omhandlende nogle af instruktionerne elle advarslerne, bedes du venligst kontakte din
lokale forhandler for assistance.
ADVARSEL:  Brug af produkter tungere end hvad er angivet, kan resultere i ustabilitet, hvilket muligvis kan forårsage personskade.    
• Følg venligst samlingsinstruktionerne grundigt. Samles produktet forkert, kan det resultere i beskadigelse af produktet eller alvorlig personlig skade. 
• Sikkerhedsudstyr og egnet værktøj er nødvendigt. Dette produkt burde kun blive installeret af professionelle.  
• Vær sikker på, at den støttende overflade sikkert understøtter udstyrets samlede vægt. 
• Brug de medfølgende monteringsskruer og LAD VÆRE MED AT STRAMME MONTERINGSSKRUERNE FOR HÅRDT. 
• Dette produkt indeholder små dele. De kan være en kvælningsfare, hvis de bliver slugt. Hold disse små dele væk fra børn.
• Dette produkt er kun tiltænkt indendørs brug. At bruge dette produkt udendørs, kan beskadige produktet og føre til personlig skade. 
VIGTIGT: Sørg for at du har modtaget alle dele på checklisten, inden du starter installationen. Hvis nogle af delene skulle mangle eller være ødelagte, bedes du venligst kontakte indkøbsstedet 
for en erstatning.  
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE: Kontroller, at produktet er fast og sikkert at bruge, med jævne mellemrum (mindst hver tredje måned). 

DK

Sinox Europe A/S
Troensevej 11. DK-9220 Aalborg

2

1 3

4

 

B (x1)

A (x1)

WARNING: Stored energy hazard!
• Firmly hold the two halves of the spring arm together and have 
 another person cut off the cable tie from around the spring arm.
• Slowly release the pressure on the spring arm and allow it to 
 gradually stretch to its full extension.

G (x1) H (x1) I (x1)

Tool Long Tool Short

J (x1)
4mm

K (x1)
5mm

C (x1) D (x2)
M6x10

E (x3)
M6x12

F (x1)

M-A (x4)
M4x12

M-B (x4)
M5x12

M-C (x4)
D5

3mm

A

A

B

E

J

C

10-55mm

50-85mm

10-85mm

10-85mm

Ø10-Ø50mm

Ø 10mm
(Ø 3/8’’)

To properly balance the arm with monitors mounted, adjust the spring tension using the
supplied Allen Key as follows:

First, position and firmly hold the arm horizontally
as shown. Ask for assistance should you require it. 

If the arm drops, turn the adjustment
screw counter-clockwise until it stays
in a horizontal position.  

If the arm rises, turn the adjustment
screw clockwise until it stays in a 
horizontal position.  

DO NOT over tighten the screws.

To avoid damage to monitors or mount,
always keep the arm in a horizontal
position while making adjustments.
Again, ask for assistance if equired. 

CAUTION
CAUTION

OR

J D

J
D

C

H

F

E

J

G
I

M-A
M-B

M-C

M-A
M-B

M-C

K

KOR


